CITY OF BOSTON IN CITY COUNCIL



IN THE YEAR TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

Order of Councilor Frank Baker

WHEREAS: On Tuesday, August 23, 2022, The Boston Globe reported that a sitting City Councilor was twice investigated in possible sexual assaults potentially involving Boston Public Schools students or taking place in or around a Boston Public School; and

WHEREAS: The City Council is the judge of the election and qualification of its members; and

WHEREAS: It is important in the interest of transparency that the City Council has the necessary information in order to ensure the integrity of the body and the fitness of its members to serve in chairmanship positions; NOW THEREFORE BE IT

ORDERED: That under the provisions of section 17F of Chapter 452 of the Acts of 1948, as amended, and any other applicable provision of law, Her Honor, the Mayor, be, and hereby is, requested to obtain and deliver to the City Council, within one week of the receipt hereof, the following information:

Documents related to any investigation of Ricardo Arroyo, while preserving the victims' privacy, including:

- Any and all relevant Boston Police Reports.
- Any and all relevant SSR1 Reports (School Safety Reports).
- Any and all relevant documents and communications from the Boston Police Department's Sexual Assault Unit.
- Any and all relevant Restraining Orders or Stay-Away Orders.
- Any and all relevant Victim Statements.
- Any and all relevant communications between or among any of the following parties: the John D. O'Bryant School of Mathematics and Science, Boston Public Schools, Boston School Police, the Boston Police Department, and the Arroyo Family and/or their representatives.

In light of the sensitivity of this matter we would like a response from the Administration within 48 hours.

Filed in Council: August 31, 2022